debt written off R15 million , and a flat rate is proposed to 
cater for areas where there are no meters and also areas 
where it is uneconomical to read.

To this effect we approved an inclusion of 851 indigent 
applications, extended the validity period of over 66 000 (sixty 
six thousand) in the Indigent Register of 2025/27 and a total 
municipal debt of approximately R402 million written off. 

The City is fully committed in improving collection rate 
to strengthen our revenue base, to this end we are 
strengthening our debt collection mechanisms including

[...]

Nokeng Conference Centre, Black Mountain Hotel, Twayelane Fourways complex in Botshabelo ensuring that such 
facilities were not totally damaged.

Working in close collaboration  with the Working on Fire and FPAs, the city managed to  suppress a total of nine hundred 
and three (903) veld-fires incidents which affected sixty-six thousand, two hundred and forty-nine (66 249) hectares. 
Other partners include the provincial government, SASSA, Red Cross, Gift of the Givers, Meals on Wheels, Alimdaad 
Foundation, Babu Frederick Foundation, to mention but a few.  

Critical challenges in terms of our institutional capacity to deal adequately with any threat related to disaster involves